As at March 31, 2017  9,622,695  1,590,607  255,836  13,235,750  23,639,398  1,703,228  788,479  -   50,835,993

Notes:

3.1 During the year depreciation inventorised ` 3,95,388 (FY 15-16 - `  6,27,432, FY 14-15 ` 2,48,902)

3.2 The said flats are attached by Enforcement Directorate under Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002. (Refer Note No. 57)

3.3 Property, plant and equipment pledged
 carrying amount of property, plant and equipment pledged as security by the Company are as follows:

(Amount in `)
 As at 31st March 2017  As at 31st March 2016  As at 1st April 2015

Vehicles (Refer Note No 22.8)  9,816,682  11,359,083  9,381,636

3.4 The company has elected to use the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to continue the carrying value for all its Property, Plant and
Equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS(s), measured as per previous GAAP and use that
as its deemed cost as at the date of transition (April 1, 2015) as per the following details:-

Particulars Gross Block
(At Cost)

Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Block as per Previous
GAAP/ Deemed cost as per

Ind AS
Ind AS adjustment Gross block as per

Ind AS

 As at 1st April 2015
Buildings- Flat  11,015,400  1,045,335  9,970,065 -  9,970,065
Sales Office-Building  31,812,134  17,867,089  13,945,045 -  13,945,045
Plant & equipment  11,872,230  11,389,199  483,031 -  483,031
Furniture & Fittings  49,417,881  23,913,375  25,504,506 -  25,504,506
Vehicles  81,484,820  38,544,883  42,939,937 -  42,939,937
Office Equipment  17,557,431  13,417,925  4,139,506 -  4,139,506
Computer  13,424,102  13,043,457  380,645 -  380,645
Improvement on Leasehold Property  136,509,243  136,509,243  - - -

Total  353,093,241  255,730,507  97,362,735  -  97,362,735

86

D B Realty limiteD
(AnnuAl RepoRt 2016 - 17 )

4 Investment property

(Amount in `)
Particulars  As at 31st March 2017  As at  31st March 2016  As at 1st April 2015

Gross carrying amount
Opening Balance  67,639,072  65,749,116  65,749,116
Addition  69,778  1,889,956  -
Closing Balance  67,708,850  67,639,072  65,749,116
Less : Accumulated Depreciation
Opening Balance  1,041,031  -  -
Depreciation charged during the year  1,072,135  1,041,031  -
Closing Balance  2,113,166  1,041,031  -
Net carrying amount  65,595,684  66,598,041  65,749,116

(i) Amount recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss for investment properties

[…]

Ind AS 101, provides the option to apply Ind AS 103 prospectively from the transition date or from a specific date prior to the transition
date. This provides relief from full retrospective application that would require restatement of all business combinations prior to the
transition date. The Company has opted to apply Ind AS 103 prospectively from the transition date and therefore, the balances have
been restated accordingly on the transition date.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

141

65.1 First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

 In preparing our opening Ind AS balance sheet, we have adjusted amounts reported in financial statements prepared in accordance with
previous GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected our financial performance, cash flows
and financial position is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables. On transition, we did not revise estimates
previously made except where required by Ind AS.

 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015
 (Amount in `)

 Particulars
 Notes to

Reconciliation
Note No. 64.4

 As at April 1, 2015

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

ASSETS
1 Non Current Assets

 (a)  Property, Plant and Equipment A  95,337,065  2,025,670  97,362,735
 (b)  Investment Property  65,749,116  -  65,749,116
 (c)  Intangible Assets  A  25,731,181  198,807  25,929,988
 (d)  Intangible assets under development  210,990,518  -  210,990,518
 (e)  Investment in subsidiaries, associates & joint venture A,B  7,771,555,169  2,324,420,327  10,095,975,496
 (f)  Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  B  15,526,389,452  (6,072,525,840)  9,453,863,612
 (ii) Loans A,C  687,945,000  (462,381,286)  225,563,714
 (iii) Others  A,C  3,838,540,477  (1,321,481,760)  2,517,058,717

  (g)  Deferred Tax Assets (Net) A,H  69,452,710  1,613,610,436  1,683,063,146
 (h)  Non Current tax Assets  A  60,785,951  5,177,736  65,963,687
 (i)  Other Non Current Assets A  2,077,800,439  (30,450,747)  2,047,349,692

 Total Non Current Assets (A)  30,430,277,077  (3,941,406,658)  26,488,870,420
2 Current Assets

 (a)  Inventories A  2,543,129,919  339,599,841  2,882,729,760
 (b)  Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  1,808,309,533  -  1,808,309,533
 (ii) Trade Receivables A  -  433,135,032  433,135,032
 (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents A  18,916,359  19,977,488  38,893,847
 (iv) Bank balance other than (iii) above  30,450,073  30,450,073
 (v) Loans A  3,736,358,052  30,231,919  3,766,589,971
 (vi) Other Financial Assets A  8,781,162  99,288,878  108,070,040

 (c)  Current tax asset  -  -  -
 (d)  Other Current Assets A  440,616,655  224,337,017  664,953,673

 Total Current Assets (B)  8,556,111,681  1,177,020,248  9,733,131,929
 Total Assets (C) = (A)+(B)  38,986,388,758  (2,764,386,410)  36,222,002,348

 LIABILITIES
1  Equity

 (a)  Equity Share Capital  2,432,587,820  -  2,432,587,820
 (b)  Other Equity A to H  31,073,902,009  (4,465,665,149)  26,608,236,860

 Total Equity (D)  33,506,489,829  (4,465,665,149)  29,040,824,680
2  Non Current Liabilities

 (a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings A,D  306,049,303  81,480,836  387,530,139
 (ii) Trade Payables A,C  -  32,597,144  32,597,144
 (iii) Other financial liabilities A  -  932,250  932,250

 (b)  Long-term provisions A  28,396,974  5,386,288  33,783,262
 Total Non Current Liabilities (E)  334,446,277  120,396,518  454,842,795

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

142

D B Realty limiteD
(AnnuAl RepoRt 2016 - 17 )

 (Amount in `)

 Particulars
 Notes to

Reconciliation
Note No. 64.4

 As at April 1, 2015

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

3  Current Liabilities
 (a)  Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings A,D  1,820,854,884  200,386,634  2,021,241,517
 (ii) Trade payables A  125,866,269  155,410,935  281,277,204
 (iii) Other financial liabilities A  3,135,600,357  1,012,471,866  4,148,072,223

 (b)  Other Current Liabilities A  42,771,339  212,878,364  255,649,703
 (c)  Short-term provisions A  20,359,803  (265,578)  20,094,225

 Total Current Liabilities (F)  5,145,452,652  1,580,882,221  6,726,334,873
 Total Equity & Liabilities (G)= (D)+(E)+(F)  38,986,388,758  (2,764,386,410)  36,222,002,348

 (*) The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2016

 Particulars
 Notes to

Reconciliation
Note No. 64.4

 As at March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

 ASSETS
1  Non Current Assets

 (a)  Property, Plant and Equipment  73,321,954 -  73,321,954
 (b)  Investment Property  66,598,041  -   66,598,041
 (c)  Intangible Assets  2,748,945 -  2,748,945
 (d)  Intangible assets under development  206,145,711 -  206,145,711
 (e)  Investment in subsidiaries, associates & joint venture B  7,950,269,822  745,867,373  8,696,137,195
 (f)  Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  B  15,685,183,493  (5,922,333,634)  9,762,849,859
 (ii) Loans C  689,375,000  (427,196,647)  262,178,353
 (iii) Others  C  3,689,941,074  (946,057,798)  2,743,883,276

  (g)  Deferred Tax Assets (Net) G  68,687,748  1,374,920,190  1,443,607,938
 (h)  Non Current tax Assets  60,788,404  -   60,788,404
 (i)  Other Non Current Assets  1,184,182,326  (36,830,351)  1,147,351,975

 Total Non Current Assets (A)  29,677,242,518  (5,211,630,867)  24,465,611,651
2  Current Assets

 (a)  Inventories  3,138,978,930  -  3,138,978,930
 (b)  Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  858,275,191  -   858,275,191
 (ii) Trade Receivables F  454,117,527  (13,014,555)  441,102,972
 (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  44,439,286  -   44,439,286
 (iv) Bank balance other than (iii) above  53,759,775  -   53,759,775
 (v) Loans  7,020,975,764  -   7,020,975,764
 (vi) Other Financial Assets  336,195,196  -   336,195,197

 (c)  Current tax asset  -  -  -
 (d)  Other Current Assets  600,424,395  -   600,424,395

 Total Current Assets (B)  12,507,166,064  (13,014,555)  12,494,151,510
 Total Assets (C) = (A)+(B)  42,184,408,581  (5,224,645,422)  36,959,763,161

 LIABILITIES
1  Equity

 (a)  Equity Share Capital G  3,150,145,220  (717,557,400)  2,432,587,820
 (b)  Other Equity B to H  32,346,665,948  (4,964,396,369)  27,382,269,579

 Total Equity (D)  35,496,811,168  (5,681,953,769)  29,814,857,399

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

143

 Particulars
 Notes to

Reconciliation
Note No. 64.4

 As at March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

2  Non Current Liabilities
 (a)  Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings B  1,156,923,587  341,818,870  1,498,742,457
 (ii) Trade Payables C  50,036,258  (6,901,553)  43,134,705
 (iii) Other financial liabilities C  932,250  821,111  1,753,361

 (b)  Long-term provisions  31,880,171  -  31,880,171
 Total Non Current Liabilities (E)  1,239,772,265  335,738,428  1,575,510,694

3  Current Liabilities
 (a)  Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings D  2,386,657,563  (2,308,303)  2,384,349,260
 (ii) Trade payables  228,106,507 -  228,106,508
 (iii) Other financial liabilities D  2,686,628,391  124,908,573  2,811,536,964

 (b)  Other Current Liabilities  126,628,060  -   126,628,060
 (c)  Short-term provisions  19,804,627  (1,030,352)  18,774,276

 Total Current Liabilities (F)  5,447,825,148  121,569,919  5,569,395,068
 Total Equity & Liabilities (G)= (D)+(E)+(F)  42,184,408,581  (5,224,645,422)  36,959,763,161

 (*) The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

65.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31,2016 and April 1, 2015

Particulars
 Notes to

Reconciliation Note
No. 64.4

Standalone Standalone
 As at

31st March 2016
 As at

 1st April 2015
Net Worth as reported under previous GAAP  35,496,811,168  33,506,489,829
Adjustment on account of Ind AS
Effect due to merger  A  -   1,272,832,522
Equity component of compound financial instrument  G  368,476,285  -
Fair value adjustment of financial liabilities  C  16,472,101  28,337,654
Reclassification of Preference Shares to Financial Liability  G  (717,557,400)  -
Fair value adjustment of Financial Asset  C  (910,873,159)  (1,324,507,199)
Share of profit/ loss from Joint Venture  C,F,H  (122,422,919)  -
Fair value adjustment of Investments  B  (5,699,938,554)  (6,035,220,944)
Interest as per EIR on Amortized cost Instrument  D  56,359,026  -
Prior period adjustment  I  (11,589,339)  (19,404,206)
Deferred tax on the above transactions  H  1,339,120,191  1,612,297,024

Net worth as per Ind AS  29,814,857,399  29,040,824,680
65.3  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

 (Amount in `)

 Particulars  Notes to
Reconciliation

 For the Year Ended March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP
 Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 As per Ind AS

 I  Revenue from operations  1,770,350,525  -  1,770,350,525
 II  Other income  B,C  (92,892,539)  857,963,891  765,071,352
 III  Total Income (I)+(II)  1,677,457,986  857,963,891  2,535,421,877
 IV  Expenses

 Project Related Expenses  499,724,960 -  499,724,960
 Purchase of Stock-in-trade  359,786,700  -   359,786,700.00
 Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade  (61,401,114)  -   (61,401,113.97)
 Emloyee benefits expense  E  158,541,079  8,163,030  166,704,109
 Finance costs  D,C  480,951,296  20,268,254  501,219,550
 Depreciation and amortisation expense  50,687,147 -  50,687,147
 Other Expenses  116,382,837 -  116,382,837
 Total Expenses (IV)  1,604,672,905  28,431,284  1,633,104,189

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017

144

D B Realty limiteD
(AnnuAl RepoRt 2016 - 17 )

 (Amount in `)

 Particulars  Notes to
Reconciliation

 For the Year Ended March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP
 Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 As per Ind AS

 V  Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)  72,785,081  829,532,607  902,317,688
 VI  Exceptional items  75,000,000  -  75,000,000
 VII  Profit/(Loss) before Tax (V-VI)  (2,214,919)  829,532,607  827,317,688
 VIII  Tax expense

 (a) Current tax  15,700,000 -  15,700,000
 (b) Deferred tax  H  268,109,353  3,921,627  272,030,980
 (c) Prior year tax adjustment  11,971,293  -   11,971,293

 IX  (Loss) for the year (VII)-(VIII)  (297,995,565)  825,610,980  527,615,415
 VIII  Other Comprehensive Income

 A  (i)  Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
  Remeasurement of defined benefits liability/ Assets  E  -  8,163,031  8,163,031
  Tax impact on above -  2,522,377  2,522,377
 (ii) Notional loss on fair value adjustment in the value of investments  B  -  (170,379,374)  (170,379,374)
 (iii)  Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss  H  -   30,053,398  30,053,398
 B  (i)  Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss
 (ii)  Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss  -  -  -
 Total Other Comprehensive Income [A (i)-(ii) + B (i)-(ii)] (VIII)  -  (129,640,569)  (129,640,569)

 IX  Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII)+(VIII)  (297,995,565)  695,970,411  397,974,846
(*) The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

65.4  Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flow

 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2016

 Particulars
 Notes to

Reconciliation
64.4

 For the Year Ended March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP
 Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 As per Ind AS

Net cash from operating activities C,I  289,778,329  3,714,555,262  (3,424,776,933)
Net cash (used in) investing activities B  (548,361,598)  (3,342,719,216)  2,794,357,618
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities C,D  264,128,707  (357,222,733)  621,351,440
Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  5,545,438  14,613,314  (9,067,876)
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year I  1,201,436 -  27,020,122
Cash and Cash equivalents on account of amalgamation  37,692,412 -  -
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year  44,439,286  14,613,314  17,952,246

65.5  Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016 and total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

A Merger of Gokuldham Real Estate Development Co. Pvt. Ltd. with the Company

 The Scheme of Amalgamation of Gokuldham Real Estate Development Company Pvt. Ltd. (Gokuldham) with the Company, under Section 391 to 394 of the Companies Act,

[…]

As at 31.03.2017  260,630,000  9,622,695  1,590,607  22,464,635  24,798,269  50,228,213  13,986,349  62,317,604  483,719,161  2,586,499  3,751,040  129,255  -   935,824,327  -   -

3.1 The flats are attached by Enforcement Directorate under Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002 (Refer Note No. 54)
3.2 During the year depreciation inventorised ` 14,428,968 (Previous Year - ` 10,223,865)
3.3 Property, plant and equipment pledged / hypothecated
 Carrying amount of property, plant and equipment pledged as security by the Company are as follows:

(amount in `)
 as at

31st march 2017
 as at

31st march 2016
 as at

1st april 2015
Vehicles  36,645,478  38,045,186  38,501,474

3.4 The company has elected to use the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to continue the carrying value for all its Property, Plant and
Equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS(s), measured as per previous GAAP and used that
as its deemed cost as at the date of transition (April 1, 2015) as per the following details:-

Particulars Gross Block (at
cost)

accumulated
depreciation

net Block as per Previous
GAAP/ Deemed cost as

per ind as

ind as
adjustment

Gross block as
per ind as

As at 01/04/2015
Free Hold Land  260,630,000  -  260,630,000  260,630,000
Buildings- Flat  11,015,400  1,045,335  9,970,065  9,970,065
Temporary Structures  31,812,134  17,867,089  13,945,045  13,945,045
Buildings(Road)  23,783,994  560,253  23,223,741  23,223,741
Sample Flat  198,545,427  124,150,622  74,394,805  74,394,805
Plant & Machinery  13,983,589  11,307,546  2,676,043  2,676,043
Furniture & Fittings  50,328,109  24,373,919  25,954,190  25,954,190
Vehicles  113,815,926  43,222,726  70,593,200  70,593,200
Office & Other Equipment  20,165,503  15,639,076  4,526,428  4,526,428
Computer  18,829,937  17,557,669  1,272,268  1,272,268
Porta Cabin  710,275  674,761  35,514  35,514
Improvement on Leasehold
Property

 136,509,243  136,509,243  -  (0)

 total  880,129,537  392,908,239  487,221,298  -  487,221,298

169

notes to tHe consolidated financial statements foR tHe YeaR ended 31 maRcH 2017

4 investment property
(amount in `)

Particulars  as at
31st march 2017

 as at
31st march 2016

 as at
1st april 2015

investment Property
Opening Balance  66,598,041  65,749,116  65,749,116
Addition  1,110,809  1,889,956  -
closing Balance  67,708,850  67,639,072  65,749,116

less : accumulated depreciation
Opening Balance  -  -  -
Depreciation charged during the year  2,113,166  1,041,031  -
closing Balance  2,113,166  1,041,031  -

total investment in Property  65,595,684  66,598,041  65,749,116